requirements of ASC 718, Compensation�Stock Compensation, in error. Based upon the forfeiture provisions of the Stock Incentive Plan
(Note 13), ASC 718 requires the Company to expense 50% of the grant date value of SIP awards in the year of grant, in addition to expensing
the remainder of the grant value over the seven-year service period attributable to each grant. The method reflected in previous reporting was to
expense the entire grant value over the seven-year service period. While total expense over the life cycle of the grants is unchanged, this
treatment accelerates

118

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

139

Table of Contents

Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except shares and per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)

20. Immaterial Restatement (Continued)

the recognition of SIP-related compensation expense to earlier years and decreases expense recognition in subsequent years. The effects of
correcting this error on prior years' financial statements are as follows:

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)
Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Effect on Statement of Comprehensive Income:
2009
Employee compensation and benefits $ 175,827 $ 6,210 $ 182,037

Income before income taxes $ 544,493 $ (6,210) $ 538,283
Income tax expense 54,379 (241) 54,138

Net income 490,114 (5,969) 484,145
Less net income attributable to non-controlling interests 453,912 (5,556) 448,356

Net income (loss) available for common stockholders $ 36,202 $ (413) $ 35,789

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.88 $ (0.01) $ 0.87

Diluted $ 0.87 $ (0.01) $ 0.86

2010
Employee compensation and benefits $ 200,155 $ 3,404 $ 203,559

Income before income taxes $ 340,819 $ (3,404) $ 337,415
Income tax expense 60,413 (132) 60,281

Net income 280,406 (3,272) 277,134
Less net income attributable to non-controlling interests 289,722 (3,038) 286,684

Net income (loss) available for common stockholders $ (9,316) $ (234) $ (9,550)

Earnings per share:
Basic $ (0.22) $ (0.01) $ (0.23)

Diluted $ (0.22) $ � $ (0.22)

Effect on Statement of Financial Condition and Statement of Changes in Equity:
December 31, 2008
Retained earnings $ 141,207 $ (1,542) $ 139,665

Non-controlling interests $ 3,894,207 $ (21,207) $ 3,873,000

Total equity $ 4,408,061 $ (22,749) $ 4,385,312

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

140

December 31, 2009
Retained earnings $ 177,409 $ (1,955) $ 175,454

Non-controlling interests $ 4,302,185 $ (26,763) $ 4,275,422

Total equity $ 4,877,131 $ (28,718) $ 4,848,413

December 31, 2010
Other assets (deferred tax assets) $ 479,806 $ 1,271 $ 481,077

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 409,757 $ 33,261 $ 443,018

Retained earnings $ 92,504 $ (2,189) $ 90,315

Non-controlling interests $ 3,732,660 $ (29,801) $ 3,702,859

Total equity $ 4,220,487 $ (31,990) $ 4,188,497

119

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

141

Table of Contents

Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except shares and per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)

21. Subsequent Events

   As required by ASC 855-10-50, the Company has evaluated subsequent events for adjustment to or disclosure in its consolidated financial
statements through the date the consolidated financial statements were issued.

   No recordable or disclosable events, not otherwise reported in these financial statements or the notes thereto, occurred.